Requested by Representative KENY-GUYER

## PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 3063

- On page 1 of the printed bill, line 2, after the semicolon insert "creating
- 2 new provisions; amending section 9, chapter 812, Oregon Laws 2015;".
- In line 4, after "shall" delete the rest of the line and line 5 and insert
- 4 "provide funding for:"
- In line 9, after "moneys" delete the rest of the line and insert "in the
- 6 Housing for Mental Health Fund and any".
- 7 On page 2, delete lines 5 through 11 and insert:
- 8 "SECTION 2. Section 9, chapter 812, Oregon Laws 2015, is amended to
- 9 read:
- "Sec. 9. (1) The Housing for Mental Health Fund is established in the
- 11 State Treasury, separate and distinct from the General Fund. The Housing
- for Mental Health Fund consists of moneys deposited in the fund under sec-
- tion 8, [of this 2015 Act] chapter 812, Oregon Laws 2015, and section 3
- of this 2017 Act, and may include moneys appropriated, allocated, deposited
- or transferred to the fund by the Legislative Assembly or otherwise and in-
- terest earned on moneys in the fund.
- "(2) Moneys in the fund are continuously appropriated to the [Housing
- and Community Services Department] Oregon Health Authority for dis-
- bursement for the purposes set forth in [section 8 of this 2015 Act] section
- 20 1 of this 2017 Act.".
- 21 After line 14 insert:

- "SECTION 4. Section 9, chapter 812, Oregon Laws 2015, as amended by section 2 of this 2017 Act, is amended to read:
- "Sec. 9. (1) The Housing for Mental Health Fund is established in the
- 4 State Treasury, separate and distinct from the General Fund. The Housing
- 5 for Mental Health Fund consists of moneys [deposited in the fund under
- 6 section 8, chapter 812, Oregon Laws 2015, and section 3 of this 2017 Act, and
- 7 may include moneys] appropriated, allocated, deposited or transferred to the
- 8 fund by the Legislative Assembly or otherwise and interest earned on moneys
- 9 in the fund.
- "(2) Moneys in the fund are continuously appropriated to the Oregon
- Health Authority for disbursement for the purposes set forth in section 1 of
- 12 this 2017 Act.
- "SECTION 5. The amendments to section 9, chapter 812, Oregon
- 14 Laws 2015, by section 4 of this 2017 Act become operative on July 1,
- 15 **2019.**".
- In line 15, delete "4" and insert "6".

17